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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J B Richards

	Scheme
	:
	Scott Health & Safety Ltd No 2 Retirement Benefit Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	The Trustees of the Scheme


Subject

The Applicant has referred an application to me that the Scheme Trustees incorrectly sent him another member’s benefit statement and that there followed a delay in securing his retirement benefits.

The Deputy Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The application should be upheld against the Trustees in so far that there was a delay in securing retirement benefits.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In August/September 2007 annual pension statements from Aegon Scottish Equitable (ASE), the insurers, were sent to the Scheme members. It seems some members may have also received retirement quotations but the Trustees advise that this is so only if the member made a written request.

2. The Applicant telephoned the HR Manager for Scott Health & Safety Ltd advising that he had received an annual statement for another member. On the same day, a replacement statement was requested from ASE by telephone and a letter of apology was sent to the Applicant on behalf of the Trustees, enclosing an SAE for the return of the incorrect statement.
3. On 28 September 2007, the Applicant by letter chased the Trustees for the replacement statement.

4. On 2 October 2007, the Applicant received the replacement statement. He says that, the same day, he left a message for the Trustees requesting a retirement quotation. 

5. An email of 10 October from ASE to the Trustees says that there is no illustration for the Applicant because he is well past his retirement date so ASE had no illustration to target towards.

6. By letter of 10 October 2007, the Applicant requested that the Trustees obtain a retirement quotation.

7. On 22 October 2007, the Applicant’s financial adviser (the IFA) wrote to the Trustees asking for a retirement quotation together with a transfer value and other policy benefit details.  A letter of authority from the Applicant authorising disclosure of generic information about the policy to the IFA was also enclosed.

8. On 23 October 2007, a letter was sent on behalf of the Trustees to Mercer HR Consulting (Mercer), the administrators/advisers, forwarding the Applicant’s request of 10 October for a retirement quotation. 
9. On 27 October 2007, Mercer requested details of the retirement benefits available from ASE and informed the Trustee it had done so.
10. On 29 October 2007, on behalf of the Trustees, the IFA’s letter of 22 October 2007 and Applicant’s letter of authority were forwarded to Mercer.
11. ASE say that a retirement benefit quotation was issued on 8 November 2007. That quotation provided for a yearly pension of £7,904.76, or £5,925.60 plus a tax free lump sum of £24,312.05.

12. On 19 November 2007, Mercer wrote to ASE enclosing the Applicant’s letter of authority of 19 October to provide his IFA with information (and also it appears the IFA’s letter of 22 October). Mercer asked ASE to reply to it in the first instance and said they should bear in mind that any quotation should be done on a nil commission basis. 

13. On 22 November 2007, the IFA chased the Trustees for a response. The IFA also wrote to the Applicant explaining that they were finding it difficult to obtain information from the Trustees.

14. The Trustees say that, on 26 November 2007, the IFA chased for the information again.
15. On 28 November 2007, the Trustees chased Mercer, who responded the next day saying that it was still waiting for ASE to issue the information requested by the IFA. 
16. On 29 November 2007, Mercer chased ASE. It enclosed its letter of 27 October 2007 advising that the retirement quotation had not been received. It also enclosed its letter of 19 November 2007 with the IFA’s letter, saying it understood that ASE had not received it.

17. On 3 December 2007, ASE wrote to Mercer explaining that, according to their records, a retirement quotation had already been issued to Mercer on 8 November, and enclosing a copy of that quotation together with a current quotation and the other information requested by the IFA. Mercer received the information on 6 December 2007.

18. The 3 December 2007 quotation indicated that the total fund value was £96,323.50, giving a yearly pension of £7,878, or £5,905.56 with a tax free lump sum of £24,080.88. 
19. On 18 December 2007, Mercer prepared an information pack for the Trustees enclosing the retirement benefit quotation from ASE of 3 December 2007.
20. It would seem that, on 18 December 2007, the IFA chased again ‘strongly requesting’ the information. An internal email of 19 December to the Trustees records, amongst other things, that an explanation from Mercer/ASE that deferred members are treated as less of a priority than active members was not accepted by the Applicant’s IFA. On 19 December 2007, the Applicant wrote to the Trustees complaining that, despite chasing calls and letters, he had not received the retirement benefit quotation. The Applicant copied that letter to ASE. 

21. On 20 December 2007, the Trustees received the retirement benefit quotation and sent it by email to the IFA and the Applicant.
22. The following day, the Applicant signed the retirement instruction form and returned the documentation required by ASE together with his bank details. The Applicant accepted the quote saying “I do not expect to be disadvantaged in any way arising from the delays in getting the quotation and claim forms to me, falling annuity rates and/or a fall in the value of the fund.”
23. On 3 January 2008, the Trustees’ signatures were obtained and the retirement instruction forms were sent to Mercer.

24. On 8 January 2008, in a letter written on behalf of the Trustees, the Applicant was told that Mercer confirmed safe receipt and had forwarded the same to ASE that day. The letter also stated that the Applicant’s benefits would be recalculated once ASE had all the papers.

25. The fund was re-valued as at 11 January 2008. The benefit statement for 11 January 2008 showed the fund value at £95,172.34, giving a tax free lump sum payment of £23,793.06 and annual pension of £5,752.68.

26. Between 3 December 2007 and 11 January 2008 the fund value had decreased from £96,323.50 to £95,172.24.

Submissions

27. The Trustees’ view is that the Applicant’s use of terminology requesting a retirement quotation was confusing. A retirement quotation (unlike an annual benefit statement which is issued annually) is only issued upon written request from a member. Such a request entails the Trustees subsequently formally requesting this information in writing from the insurer ASE, via Mercer.  

28. There was a postal strike during November which may have been a contributory factor to the Trustees not receiving the November quotation. The Trustees ought not to be held responsible for the fact that the statement went astray.
29. The quote of 3 December 2007 was sent to Mercer from ASE. Mercer confirmed that it was then subsequently sent to the Trustees, marked for the attention of one of the Trustees by name, under cover of a letter dated 18 December 2007. Mercer, during the course of this investigation, advised the Trustees that most insurance companies follow this process i.e. to send a letter addressed to the Trustees to the Trustees’ adviser. The adviser (Mercer) would then include additional options and triviality rules etc in their letter to the Trustees, fully explaining options that are not covered in ASE correspondence. 

30. The only time which is relevant for the value of the Applicant’s benefits is the one at the point of purchase of the annuity. The reduction in the Applicant’s benefits is due to market changes rather than any undue delay on the part of the Trustees.

31. The Trustees are not full-time professional trustees and they do not have a dedicated pension team dealing with their day to day administrative duties. They were reliant on both Mercer and ASE in relation to the provision of the relevant benefit information. Those providers worked to a service standard agreement of 10 working days which would inevitably lead to a certain amount of delay in communications between the parties.  The Trustees felt that they dealt with the request within a reasonable timescale and to the best of their abilities.
Conclusions
32. In so far as the Applicant mistakenly received another member’s annual pension statement, I am satisfied that the maladministration arising has been adequately addressed in that an apology has been offered to the Applicant and an annual pension statement has since been issued. 
33. As far as the complaint of delay is concerned, on 10 October 2007, the Applicant made clear, in writing, to the Trustees that he was looking for a retirement benefit quotation. I sympathise that the Applicant had assumed that requesting replacement statements would mean that he would receive both an annual statement and a retirement quotation (as he says that this was in the pack he received in error). However, the Applicant made a clear request for a retirement quotation on 2 October 2007 (albeit not in writing, see paragraph 4 above) and in writing by 10 October 2007 (see paragraph 6 above). 
34. The disclosure regulations provide that the Trustees shall as soon as practicable and in any event within two months of a written request provide the quotation. Be that as it may, I can still have regard as to whether there were unreasonable delays, and I observe that a quotation was not received by the Applicant until 20 December. 

35. As the retirement quotation of 3 December 2007 was addressed both to Mercer and also the Trustees, my investigator made enquiries to ascertain when the Trustees first received the quotation. I accept the explanation by the Trustees (see paragraph 29) that, whilst the covering letter for the quotation was addressed to the Trustees, the quote was in fact sent to Mercer. 

36. Accordingly, the quote of 3 December 2007 was received by Mercer on 6 December 2007 and, after they had created an information pack, it was sent to the Trustees on 18 December 2007, who received it on 20 December 2007. The pack was passed to the Applicant that day. Thereafter, benefits were secured as at 11 January 2008. So far as these dates are concerned, I do not find there to be any unreasonable delays. 

37. However, the Applicant had asked in writing for a quote on 10 October 2007, (and arguably, had he been told in response to his telephone request of the 2 October that it should be in writing, might well have done so sooner), his IFA had also asked on 22 October 2007, and chased on 22 November 2007, on 26 November 2007 and 18 December 2007.  

38. The Trustees did not pass the Applicant’s request of 10 October 2007 to Mercer until 23 October 2007, and did not look to chase for that information until 28 November 2007, doing so then only because it was in turn being chased by the IFA. Meanwhile a quote had in fact been issued by ASE on 8 November 2007.
39. I find that the Trustees’ actions amount to maladministration. The Trustees delayed passing the quote to Mercer in the knowledge that Mercer would then have to pass it on to ASE. Further, had the Trustees chased for the quote earlier, I have no doubt that it would have come to light that a quote had been issued on 8 November 2007. ASE had issued the quote on 8 November 2007 within their published service standard of 10 working days. The Trustees have some responsibility to monitor the performance of those persons to whom they have delegated functions. The Trustees were on notice further to a letter of 27 October that ASE had been contacted for the information. Indeed, had the Trustees been more pro-active, they would have been made aware that the agreed service standard timescales were actually being adhered to by ASE.  
40. Below I summarise the quotations received:

	Benefits as at 7 November 2007 (Quote of 8 November)
	£5,925.60 yearly pension; £24,312.05 lump sum

	Benefits as at 30 November 2007 (Quote of 3 December)
	£5,905.56 yearly pension; £24,080.88 lump sum

	Benefits as at 11 January 2008
	£5,752.68 yearly pension; £23,793.06 lump sum


41. The Applicant suggests that I should direct the Trustees to honour the quotation of 3 December 2007. That quotation and accompanying literature was littered with warnings that the quotation was issued for illustrative purposes only and that the benefits could go up as well as down during the period between the quotation and securing the benefits. However, in circumstances in which there have been unreasonable delays, my aim is to try to establish how things would have unravelled but for those delays and, so far as possible, put the Applicant into the position he would have been in but for the delays. 
42. In my view, the Trustees’ delays in dealing with the Applicant’s request have resulted in a loss to him because, had his request been dealt with promptly and properly, a quotation could have been received, and accepted, earlier. The evidence suggests (see paragraph 40 above) that the benefits that could thus have been realised would have been greater. 
43. Taking account of the delays caused by the Trustees, and accepting that the Applicant would have turned documents around quickly, on the balance of probabilities I believe that the benefits that could have been secured would have been similar to those provided for in the 3rd December 2007 quotation. 
44. Had things proceeded as they should have done, the Trustees could have advised the Applicant on 2 October that he must put his request for a retirement quotation in writing. In any event, the written request of 10 October could have been forwarded to Mercer within a few days of receipt. I am advised that the target turnaround time for both Mercer and ASE is 10 working days.  The Trustees might reasonably have been expected to have forwarded the request to Mercer on Friday 12th October, and Mercer could have forwarded it to ASE on Monday 15th October. Even allowing the full 10 working days for ASE to provide a quote, Mercer could have had it by Monday/Tuesday 29th/30th October. Allowing Mercer the full 10 working days to get an information pack together, the Trustees could have had this by Tuesday/Wednesday 13th/14th November. So a retirement benefit quote could have been with the Applicant by mid to late November. Although of course this is not an exact science, it seems to me therefore more likely than not that the Applicant’s benefits could have been secured by around the end of November. 
45. Accordingly, in my view the practical way to most closely put the Applicant into the position he would have been in but for the delays, is to allow him to have benefits based on the quotation of 3 December 2007, and I direct accordingly below. 
Directions   

46. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees make arrangements that there be paid to the Applicant the difference between his current benefits and those that would have been payable pursuant to the quotation for 3 December 2007. So there shall be paid an additional lump sum of £287.82 and additional yearly pension of £152.88. 
47. The pension arrears shall be backdated to such date that the Applicant’s pension first came into payment. Simple interest shall be paid on the pension arrears and on the lump sum payment. Interest is payable on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

16 September 2009
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